

Nos. 19-1091 (L), 19-1094

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

COMMON CAUSE, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants,*

v.

DAVID R. LEWIS, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees,*

and

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND ETHICS ENFORCEMENT,  
*ET AL.*,

*Defendants–Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina  
Case No. 5:18-cv-00589 (Hon. Louise W. Flanagan)

---

**RESPONSE AND PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Edwin M. Speas, Jr.  
Caroline P. Mackie  
POYNER SPRUILL LLP  
P.O. Box 1801  
Raleigh, NC 27602  
(919) 783-6400  
espeas@poynerspruill.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

R. Stanton Jones  
David P. Gersch  
Elisabeth S. Theodore  
Daniel F. Jacobson  
William C. Perdue  
Sara Murphy D'Amico  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Common Cause and  
Individual Plaintiffs*

Marc E. Elias  
Aria C. Branch  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 13th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 654-6200  
melias@perkinscoie.com

Abha Khanna  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
(206) 359-8000  
akhanna@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Common Cause and  
Individual Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Factual Background.....	3
1.    The District Court in <i>Covington</i> Invalidates Numerous 2011 Districts as Unconstitutional Racial Gerrymanders.....	3
2.    The General Assembly Enacts the 2017 Plans .....	4
3.    At Legislative Defendants’ Urging, the <i>Covington</i> Courts Do Not Address State-Law Challenges to the 2017 Plans .....	4
B.    Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    The District Court Properly Remanded this Case to State Court Because the Refusal Clause Does Not Authorize Removal .....	13
A.    The Refusal Clause Does Not Apply Because Plaintiffs Have Not Sued Legislative Defendants “For Refusing To Do Any Act” .....	14
1.    This Lawsuit Challenges Legislative Defendants’ Enactment of a Law, Not their Refusal To Act .....	14
2.    Legislative Defendants Cannot Invoke the Refusal Clause Because They Do Not Enforce State Election Laws .....	19

- 3. Legislative Defendants Cannot Remove Based on a Refusal By Other Officials in the State Executive Branch.....23
- B. The Refusal Clause Does Not Apply Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not “Inconsistent with” Federal Equal-Rights Law .....27
  - 1. There is No Conflict with the *Covington* Remedial Order .....27
  - 2. There Is No Conflict with Federal Equal-Rights Laws .....32
  - 3. The District Court Applied the Correct Standard for Inconsistency.....45
- II. Independent of the Refusal Clause, the District Court Was Required to Remand Based on Judicial Estoppel and State Sovereign Immunity.....48
  - A. Legislative Defendants Are Estopped from Seeking a Federal Forum for State-Law Challenges to the 2017 Plans .....48
  - B. State Sovereign Immunity Precludes Federal Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims .....53
- III. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Denying Fees and Costs Because Legislative Defendants’ Removal Was Objectively Baseless .....58
  - A. The District Court Could Not Properly Conclude That the Removal Was Objectively Reasonable Without Addressing All Independent Grounds Supporting Remand .....59
  - B. Even on the Grounds the District Court Did Address, Removal Was Objectively Unreasonable .....63
  - C. Awarding Fees and Costs Here Is Essential To Prevent Removals from Disrupting Expedited State-Court Proceedings .....66
- CONCLUSION .....67
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alonzo v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 68 F.3d 944 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	20, 47
<i>Baines v. City of Danville, Va.</i> , 357 F.2d 756 (4th Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> , 384 U.S. 890 (1966).....	9, 14, 19
<i>Barbour v. Int’l Union</i> , 640 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	13, 26, 53
<i>Bridgeport Ed. Ass’n v. Zinner</i> , 415 F. Supp. 715 (D. Conn. 1976).....	21, 47
<i>Brown v. Florida</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	38
<i>Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Board of Education</i> , 477 F. Supp. 691 (W.D.N.Y. 1979).....	21
<i>Burns v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 309 (S.D. Ind. 1969).....	19, 21
<i>Cavanagh v. Brock</i> , 577 F. Supp. 176 (E.D.N.C. 1983) .....	20
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	13
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 2002 WL 1677711 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2002) .....	16
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966).....	15, 19

*CMGRP, Inc. v. Agency for the Performing Arts, Inc.*,  
689 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2017) .....63

*Cody v. Caterisano*,  
631 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 2011) .....61

*Cooper v. Berger*,  
809 S.E.2d 98 (N.C. 2018).....26

*Cooper v. Harris*,  
137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....41, 43

*Covington v. North Carolina*,  
267 F. Supp. 3d 664 (M.D.N.C. 2017) .....4

*Covington v. North Carolina*,  
283 F. Supp. 3d 410 (M.D.N.C. 2018) .....*passim*

*Covington v. North Carolina*,  
316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....41

*Covington v. North Carolina*,  
316 F.R.D. 176 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....3

*Covington v. North Carolina*,  
No. 1:15-CV-00399 (M.D.N.C.) .....*passim*

*Detroit Police Lieutenants & Sergeants Ass'n v. City of Detroit*,  
597 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1979) .....15, 16, 41

*Dewitt v. Corizon, Inc.*,  
760 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014) .....60

*E. Associated Coal Corp. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs*,  
724 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 2013) .....61

*Grancare, LLC v. Thrower by & through Mills*,  
889 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2018) .....63

*Greenberg v. Veteran*,  
889 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1989) .....47

*Grove v. Emison*,  
 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....13, 39

*Hall v. Virginia*,  
 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004) .....43

*Hegab v. Long*,  
 716 F.3d 790 (4th Cir. 2013) .....46, 47

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....60

*In re Lowe*,  
 102 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 13

*Kent State University Board of Trustees v. Lexington Insurance Co.*,  
 512 F. App'x 485 (6th Cir. 2013) .....62, 63

*Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.*,  
 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....55

*Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections*,  
 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016) .....39

*Lowery v. Stovall*,  
 92 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1996) .....52, 53, 61

*Manning v. Hunt*,  
 119 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1997) .....35

*Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.*,  
 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....58, 66, 67

*Mass. Council of Constr. Emp'rs., Inc. v. White*,  
 495 F. Supp. 220 (D. Mass. 1980).....16, 47

*McAfee v. Boczar*,  
 738 F.3d 81 (4th Cir. 2013) .....61

*Mo. State Conf. of NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.*,  
 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018) .....45

*Mulcahey v. Columbia Organic Chems. Co.*,  
 29 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1994) .....13, 58, 62

*N.C. State. Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Lewis*,  
 18-CVS-002322 (N.C. Super. 2018) .....31

*N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory*,  
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....41

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....45, 48, 49, 52

*New York v. Horelick*,  
 424 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1970) .....15

*News-Texan, Inc. v. City of Garland, Tex.*,  
 814 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1987) .....65

*North Carolina v. Covington*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017).....3

*North Carolina v. Covington*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....5

*Pashby v. Delia*,  
 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) .....48

*Pearson v. Target Corp.*,  
 893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018) .....60

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*,  
 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....54, 59

*Pornomo v. United States*,  
 814 F.3d 681 (4th Cir. 2016) .....57

*Ragan v. Vosburgh*,  
 110 F.3d 60 (4th Cir. 1997) .....52

*Raylon, LLC v. Complus Data Innovations, Inc.*,  
 700 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....60

<i>Renegade Swish, L.L.C. v. Wright</i> , 857 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	64
<i>Ripley v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 841 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Roach v. W. Va. Reg'l Jail &amp; Corr. Facility Auth.</i> , 74 F.3d 46 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	54
<i>Senators v. Gardner</i> , 2002 WL 1072305 (D.N.H. May 29, 2002) .....	37, 38
<i>Sexson v. Servaas</i> , 33 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	37, 38
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	58, 62
<i>State v. Berger</i> , 781 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. 2016).....	26
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D.N.C. 2001) .....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Strawn v. AT &amp; T Mobility LLC</i> , 530 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	55
<i>Taylor Newman Cabinetry, Inc. v. Classic Soft Trim, Inc.</i> , 436 F. App'x 888 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	63
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	4, 43, 44, 45
<i>Thornton v. Holloway</i> , 70 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>United States v. Vinson</i> , 805 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	51

*United States v. Welsh*,  
879 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 2018) .....60

*Voketz v. City of Decatur, Ala.*,  
No. 5:15-cv-540, Dkt. 24 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 19, 2014).....20

*Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Highways*,  
845 F.2d 468 (4th Cir. 1988) .....54

*White v. Weiser*,  
412 U.S. 783 (1973).....51

*White v. Wellington*,  
627 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1980) .....21, 46, 47

*Wolpoff v. Cuomo*,  
792 F. Supp. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....16, 17, 22

*Wright v. North Carolina*,  
787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015) .....20, 23

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....2, 8, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1443(2) .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(B) .....27

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62(a) .....9

N.C. Const. art. I, § 6. ....23

N.C. G.S. § 1-72.2.....24, 56

N.C. G.S. § 1-72.2(a) .....24, 25, 56

N.C. G.S. § 1-72.2(b).....24, 56

N.C. G.S. § 120-32.6(b).....24, 25, 56  
N.C. G.S. § 114-2(1).....55  
N.C. G.S. § 114-2(2).....24, 55

**Other Authorities**

*Republicans Won't Appeal Ruling Striking Down 4 Districts*,  
Associated Press, Feb. 15, 2019 .....32  
18B Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4477 (2d ed.).....52
